
West Devon Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 20th June, 2017

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Ball

Members: Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Lamb

Cllr Stephens
Cllr Watts

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the 
Chairman, should be considered by the Meeting as matters 
of urgency (if any).

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 4

Meeting held on 21 March 2017

5.  KPMG External Audit Fee Letter; 5 - 12

6.  KPMG Interim Audit Letter 2016/17; 13 - 14

7.  Audit Committee Work Programme 2017/18; 15 - 18

8.  Annual Governance Statement 

9.  Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17 19 - 34



 
At a Meeting of the re-scheduled AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, 
TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 21st day of MARCH 2017 at 9.00am 
 
Present:   Cllr M Davies (Chairman) 
     

                                   Cllr J Yelland               Cllr W Cann  
                                                       

 
 

Officers in attendance:   Finance Community of Practice Lead 
(S151 Officer)      

                                            Devon Internal Audit Partnership Manager 
                                            Deputy Monitoring Officer 
                                         Case Manager, Strategy & Commissioning 
                                            
                                          
 
Also in attendance:       Cllr C Edmonds (lead Hub Committee 

Member) 
 
 

*AC 28    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
                      Apologies were received from Cllr J Moody, Cllr B Stephens,   
                      Cllr L Watts and Cllr N Jory 
    
 

*AC 29   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 January 2017 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  
*AC 30          KPMG ANNUAL GRANT CERTIFICATE LETTER 

                         (Note: KPMG representatives attended the scheduled committee  
meeting date on14 March. However due to this meeting 

  being inquorate the meeting was not able to  proceed.  
  
 A short informal meeting proceeded whereby KPMG representatives 
 gave an overview of the Annual Grant Certificate Letter as they were   
 not able to attend the rescheduled meeting date on21 March.   
                                       
  
 Darren Gilbert from KPMG gave a synopsis of the Annual Grant   
 Certificate Letter and External Audit Plan. Darren explained the 
 methodology of applying an unqualified opinion on the Housing 
 Benefit Subsidy claim and stated that the Council was in a positive 
 place in this regard. He added that not to have any issues on the  
 Housing Benefit Subsidy claim was a fantastic outcome.  
 On page 19 of the agenda, Mr Gilbert explained the risks requiring  
 specific audit attention which would be looked at as part of the Value 
 for Money audit. These were T18 being embedded and Delivery of  
 Savings Plans. With the LACC not proceeding in planned form, KPMG 
 will await to see what process will happen moving forward. 
  
The Committee agreed the notes that were taken at this meeting: 



 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 

 

That the informal meeting notes (as outlined in italics above) and the 
Annual Grant Certificate Letter be noted.  
 
 

 
*AC 31         KPMG – EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

                     The S151 Officer took Members through the External Audit Plan.  
                 Pensions and shared costs between the Council and South Hams 

District Council were two specific areas which KPMG would look at as 
part of the Audit of the Accounts for 2016-17.  

                     Costs were split on the basis of the activity and the S151 Officer  
                       gave an example with benefit claims, where costs were split based on 

the ration of the number of benefit claims processed for each Council.  
                       The number of benefit claims processed was higher in South Hams so 

the costs were shared accordingly. KPMG review the formulae used by 
officers to determine the spilt of costs and report on this process to 
Members in their audit report. 

            
                     It was then: 
 

RESOLVED  

 

That the KPMG External Audit Plan be noted. 

 

AC 32           2017/18 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

                    The lead Hub Committee Member introduced the report. The S151 
Officer explained that the Councils borrowing needs focussed on the 
Leisure centres and waste contract vehicles. In answer to a Member 
question the S151 Officer confirmed that the vehicles would be 
purchased rather than leased.  

 
It was then: 

 
                        RESOLVED  

                 That the Council be RECOMMENDED to approve the following: 
         

1. The prudential indicators and limits for 2017/18 to 2019/20 
contained within Appendix A of the report; 

2. The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) statement contained 
within Appendix A which sets out the Council’s policy on MRP; 

3. The Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 and the treasury 
prudential indicators 2017/18 to 2019/20 contained within 
Appendix B; and 

4. The Investment Strategy 2017/18 Appendix C and the detailed 
criteria included in Appendix D. 

                

*AC 33        2017/18 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

The Devon Internal Audit Partnership Manager  took Members through 
the Internal Audit Plan.  

     



                      It was then: 
                      
                         RESOLVED  

1. The report be noted, and  
  

2. The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 at Appendix A be 
approved.  

                              

AC 34           REVIEW OF COUNCIL CONSTITUTION 

                     Cllr Edmonds took Members through the annual review of the Council  
                     Constitution. It was agreed that the limit of asset 
                       disposals and acquisitions that were delegated to the Assets CoP 

Lead in consultation with the Lead Member for Assets and the S151 
Officer  be increased from £50,000 to £150,000, with any acquisitions 

                        and disposals above those limits being referred to the Hub                           
Committee for approval.  

 
                     It was then: 
 
                           RESOLVED that the Audit Committee: 
 

1. Delegate to the Monitoring Officer any further amendments to the 
Contract Procedure Rules as a result of consultation with the 
Corporate Procurement Officer. 
 

2. RECOMMENDS to Council that the amendments to the West 
Devon Borough Council Constitution (as summarised in 
Paragraph 2 of the report and fully outlined on the website) be 
approved and the revised Constitution is adopted at the Annual 
Meeting in May 2017. The recommendations to Council includes 
the amendment recommended by the Audit Committee that:- 

 

• The limit of asset disposals and acquisitions that are 
delegated to the Assets CoP Lead in consultation with the 
Lead Member for Assets and the S151 Officer be 
increased from £50,000 to £150,000, with any acquisitions 
and disposals above those limits being referred to the Hub 
Committee for approval. 

 
 

*AC 35       STRATEGIC RISK ASSESSMENT –REGULAR UPDATE 

                     The S151 Officer took Members through the Internal Audit Plan, 
highlighting the areas of most risk on the Risk Register. The S151 
officer reported that the Council had the opportunity to be part of a 
Business Rate pilot scheme in 2018/19 and confirmed she was in 
dialogue with other Devon authorities in this regard and expressed the 
positives of taking park. She confirmed there was a meeting of Devon 
S151 Officers in June where this was being discussed and to analyse 
some initial modelling to see if this would be financially beneficial and 
of no financial detriment to Authorities in Devon. A recommendation on 
whether to apply to the Government to become a business rates pilot 
would be presented to Members in the summer. 

 
  

   . 



     It was then: 
 

RESOLVED  

 
                         The Committee reviewed the strategic risks. 
 

(The Meeting terminated at 9.50am) 
 
 

 
Dated this  

 
 

Chairman 























 
 

 
 

Report to: Audit Committee  

Date: 20 June 2017 

Title: Audit Committee Workplan Programme 

2017/18 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Councillor C Edmonds  

 

Wards Affected: ALL 

 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle   

 

 

Role: Finance Community of 

Practice Lead  

 

 

Contact: Email lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

01803 861413 

 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:   

That the Audit Committee: 

1. Approves the Workplan Programme for the financial year 2017-18. 

 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
Appendix A sets out the suggested timetable for the agenda items that will be 
considered by the Audit Committee for the 2017-18 financial year. 

 
 

2. Background 
 
Appendix A sets out the timetable of the cyclical reports to be considered by the Audit 

Committee on a yearly basis. 



 
 

 
 

3. Implications 
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  

Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 

 

Y The Terms of Reference of the Audit Committee are 

set out within the Council’s Constitution. 
 

Financial Y There are no direct financial implications as a result 
of this report. 

Risk Y The timetable sets out when agenda items relating 
to Risk Management will be considered by the Audit 

Committee. 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 

 

Equality and 

Diversity 

N N/a 

Safeguarding N N/a   

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 

N N/a 
 

Health, Safety 

and Wellbeing 

N 

 

N/a 

Other 

implications 

N none 

 
 

 

Appendices 
 

Appendix A – Audit Committee Workplan Programme for 2017-18 
 
 

Approval and clearance of report 
 

 

Process checklist Completed 

Portfolio Holder briefed  Yes 

SLT Rep briefed Yes 

Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes 

Data protection issues considered Yes 

If exempt information, public (part 1) report 
also drafted. (Committee/Scrutiny) 

N/a 

 



Appendix A 

 

Committee 
Meeting 
 

Proposed workplan/timetable for Audit Committee 2017/18 
 

Tuesday 20th 
June 10am 

i) KPMG External Audit Fee Letter 
ii) KPMG Interim Audit Report 2016/17 
iii) Audit Committee Work Programme 2017/18 
iv) Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 
v) Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17 

Tuesday 18th 
July 10am 

i) Draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17 
ii) Cost Methodology for Shared Services 2016/17 

      Iii)  Budget Book 2017/18 
 

Tuesday 19 
September 
2pm 

i) KPMG External Audit report 2016/17 
ii) Annual Statement of Accounts 2016/17 
iii) Annual Treasury Management report 2016/17 
iv) Six monthly update – Strategic Risk Assessment 
v) Internal Audit Charter & Strategy 2017/18 
vi) Update on Progress on the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan 

Tuesday 30 
January 2018 
10am 

i) Update on the Appointment of External Auditor 
ii) KPMG Annual Audit Letter and Closure of the Audit Letter 
iii) Update on progress on the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan 
iv) Treasury Management Mid-year Update 

Tuesday 20th 
March 2018 
2pm 

i) KPMG Annual Grant Certification Letter 
ii) KPMG External Audit Plan 2017/18 
iii) 2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy 
iv) 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan 
v) Review of Council Constitution 
vi) Six monthly update – Strategic Risk Assessment 
vii) Update on Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy and Strategy, Anti Money Laundering 
     Policy and Confidential Reporting Policy  
 

 
 





Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 20 June 2017

Title: Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr C Edmonds

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Author: Brenda Davis

Dominic Measures

Robert Hutchins

Role: Audit Managers

Head of Partnership

Contact: Brenda.davis@swdevon.gov.uk

Dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk   01803 861375

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk    01392 383000

Recommendations:  

It is recommended that:

1. The Audit Committee note that overall and based on work 
performed during 2016/17, and that of our experience from 
previous year’s audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is 
of “Significant Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Authority’s internal control framework.

2. Members note the satisfactory performance and 
achievements of the Internal Audit Team during 2016/17.



1. Executive summary

This report summarises the work undertaken by the Council’s Internal Audit team 
during 2016/17, reviews the performance of the Internal Audit service and provides an 
audit opinion on the adequacy of internal control. The report is particularly relevant to 
the preparation of the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement which is required 
under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.

This report is to inform members of the principal activities and findings of the Council’s 
Internal Audit team for 2016/17 to 31st March 2017, by: 

 Providing a summary of the main issues raised by completed individual audits; 
and

 Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2016/17 annual 
internal audit plan, as approved by this Committee in March 2016, and

 Providing an opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s control environment.

2. Background

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in West Devon Borough 
Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Head of Internal Audit’s annual 
report, and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit.

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal 
audit system, and need to incorporate the results of that review into their Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS), published with the annual Statement of Accounts.

The Internal Audit plan for 2016/17 was presented to and approved by the Audit 
Committee in March 2016. The following report and appendices set out the background 
to audit service provision; a review of work undertaken in 2016/17, and provides an 
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control 
environment.

3. Outcomes/outputs 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the Head of Internal Audit 
to present an annual report providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation 
to inform its governance statement. 

In carrying out our work, Internal Audit assess whether key, and other, controls are 
operating effectively within the area under review, and an opinion on the adequacy of 
controls is provided to management as part of the audit report. Final audit reports, will 
if applicable, include an agreed action plan with responsible officers and target dates to 
address any control issues or recommendations for efficiencies identified. 



Details of Internal Audit’s opinion on each audit review carried out in 2016/17 have 
been provided to relevant members of the Senior Leadership Team to assist them with 
compilation of their individual annual governance assurance statements. 

Overall and based on work performed during 2016/17, and that of our 
experience from previous year’s audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is 
of “Significant Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control framework.

This assurance statement is in line with the definitions below and will provide Members with an indication of 
the direction of travel for their consideration for the Annual Governance Statement

The above statement of opinion is underpinned by our consideration of:

Full 
Assurance

Risk management arrangements are properly established, effective and fully embedded, 
aligned to the risk appetite of the organisation. The systems and control framework 
mitigate exposure to risks identified & are being consistently applied in the areas 
reviewed.

Significant 
Assurance

Risk management and the system of internal control are generally sound and designed 
to meet the organisation’s objectives. However, some weaknesses in design and / or 
inconsistent application of controls do not mitigate all risks identified, putting the 
achievement of particular objectives at risk.

Limited 
Assurance

Inadequate risk management arrangements and weaknesses in design, and / or 
inconsistent application of controls, put the achievement of the organisation’s objectives 
at risk in a number of areas reviewed.

No 
Assurance

Risks are not mitigated and weaknesses in control, and /or consistent non-compliance 
with controls could result / has resulted in failure to achieve the organisation’s 
objectives in the areas reviewed, to the extent that the resources of the Council may be 
at risk, and the ability to deliver the services may be adversely affected.



Key Findings 2016/17

As stated above we are, overall, able to provide significant assurance on the internal 
control framework. During the year a number of audit assignments have been 
completed for which an audit opinion of “improvements required” has been provided 
(please refer to appendix B for definition of “improvements required”).

We set out below some of the key issues of concern identified. It should be noted that 
agreed management actions plans are in place to address the weaknesses, and we 
consider that if such actions are completed promptly then the control issue will be 
addressed. Many of the findings have previously been reported at audit committee 
meetings during the 2016/17 year.

Council Tax - see App B
Council Tax bills are accurate and the system is operating with generally satisfactory 
controls but there were some areas highlighted where there is scope for improvement, 
in particular more regular review of Single Persons Discount. Staff resources have 
reduced and some of the audit recommendations may help create additional capacity 
within the team to enable key tasks to be completed promptly and effectively. 

Business Rates – see App B
The billing and collection of Business Rates sits in the same service area as Council Tax 
and therefore face similar resource challenges. Areas that require improvement include 
the monitoring and review of account suppressions and broken arrangements. 
Assurance can be given that bills are raised and calculated correctly. 

Benefits – see App B
Although some of the agreed actions from our 2015/16 audit report have been 
implemented there remain a number of outstanding issues, which management have 
advised are either due to limited staff resource or awaiting the results of the strategic 
debt review project and the trial period of using an external debt recovery company.

Quality checks and ta
[...]
audit service assists the 
Council in maintaining high standards of public 
accountability and probity in the use of public 
funds. The service has a role in promoting robust 
service planning, performance monitoring and 
review throughout the organisation, together with 
ensuring compliance with the Council’s statutory 
obligations.

Financial Y There are no additional or new financial 
implications arising from this report. The cost of 
the internal audit team is in line with budget 
expectations.

Risk Y The work of the internal audit service is an intrinsic 
element of the Council’s overall corporate 
governance, risk management and internal control 
framework.

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications

Equality and 
Diversity

N There are no specific equality and diversity issues 
arising from this report.

Safeguarding N There are no specific safeguarding issues arising 
from this report.

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder

N There are no specific community safety, crime and 
disorder issues arising from this report.

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing

N There are no specific health, safety and wellbeing 
issues arising from this report.

Other 
implications

N There are no other specific implications arising 
from this report.



Supporting Information

Appendices:

There are no separate appendices to this report.

Background Papers:

Annual Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 as approved by the Audit Committee on 15 March 
2016.

Approval and clearance of report

Process checklist Completed
Portfolio Holder briefed Yes
SLT Rep briefed Yes
Relevant Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes
Data protection issues considered Yes
If exempt information, public (part 1) report 
also drafted. (Committee/Scrutiny)

N/A



Appendix A

 Opinion Projects agreed in the 
Audit Plan

Planned 
Number 
of Days

Fieldwork 
started

Issued 
in draft

Management 
comments 
received

Final

 High 
Standard

Good 
Standard

Improvements 
Required

Fundamental 
Weaknesses

Comments

Main A
[...]
 Statement 
(AGS)

Included within the Internal Audit Annual Report presented 
to the June Audit Committee was the internal audit opinion 
providing assurance that the Council's systems contain a 
satisfactory level of internal control.

In addition, there is a requirement for the Council to prepare 
an AGS statement. Internal Audit provided support and 
challenge, as appropriate, to the Senior Leadership Team 
as they drafted the statement in respect of the 2015/16 
financial year. The S151 Officer presented the 2015/16 AGS 
to the Audit Committee on 19 July 2016 with the draft 
accounts.

Exemptions to Financial 
Procedure Rules

12 applications for Contract / Financial Procedure Rules 
have been received in the year to date, all were accepted.


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 KPMG External Audit Fee Letter;
	6 KPMG Interim Audit Letter 2016/17;
	7 Audit Committee Work Programme 2017/18;
	Appendix A

	9 Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Audit Committee 
held on

Tuesday, 20th June, 2017 at 10.00 am at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Ball

Cllr Cann OBE Cllr Lamb

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Edmonds

Officers:
Specialist Accountant Business Partner
Devon Internal Audit Partnership Manager
Devon Internal Audit Partnership Officers
Darren Gilbert, KPMG

1. Apologies for absence 

* AC 1         
Apologies for absence were received from the Finance Community of 
Practice Lead.  

2. Confirmation of Minutes 

* AC 2  
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 March 2017 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

3. KPMG External Audit Fee Letter; 



* AC 3           
Darren Gilbert, KPMG, took Members through the Annual Audit letter. 

In answer to a Member question. It was confirmed that the 
procurement process that had been undertaken by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) had been completed and KPMG had not been 
shortlisted to be the Council’s External Auditor from 2018-19 onwards. 

                     
It was then:

RESOLVED

That the letter be noted. 

4. KPMG Interim Audit Letter 2016/17; 

* AC 4           
Mr Gilbert introduced the Interim Audit Letter and advised the 
Committee that it was a positive statement for the Council. 
                                                
It was then:

RESOLVED 

That the KPMG Interim Audit letter be noted.

5. Audit Committee Work Programme 2017/18; 

* AC 5                          
The lead Hub Committee Member introduced the report. The 
Accountant Business Partner explained that there was nothing new 
scheduled apart from the cost methodology agenda item that would be 
presented to the next meeting on 18 July 2017. 

Without further questions, it was then:

RESOLVED

That the Committee Work Programme for the Financial Year 
2017/18 be approved.

6. Annual Governance Statement 

* AC 6       
The Lead Hub Committee Member introduced the Annual Governance 
Statement. In so doing, he informed the Committee that Devon 
authorities were keen to be part of the Business Rate Pilot Scheme, 
which was an incentive for rural councils to attract businesses into the 
area.
    
It was then:



          
RESOLVED

1. That the processes adopted for the production of the 
2016/17 Annual Governance Statement be noted.

 
2. That the adequacy and effectiveness of the system of 

internal audit be endorsed.

3. That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 
and the supporting evidence (as outlined in the 
presented agenda report) be approved and signed off by 
the Leader of Council and the Executive Director 
(Strategy and Commissioning).

      
                       

7. Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17 

* AC 7                                 
Dominic Measures, Internal Audit, was introduced to Committee 
Members, who noted that he was taking over the role from Brenda 
Davis.

A discussion took place around the collection of business rates and 
ways to improve current working methods.  A Member voiced concerns 
to address this issue before it became a greater risk and felt it should 
therefore be included on the risk register.
                        
Discussion also took place around Single Person occupancy and a 
possible review on updating data currently held by means of contacting 
those claiming to remind them to update their circumstances where 
necessary.

When questioned, Mr Measures also explained the terminology of 
‘Mission Statement’ as being part of the culture and ethics of the 
authority and being of good practice. 
                       
It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That it be endorsed that overall and based upon work 
performed during 2016/17, and that of our experience 
from previous year’s audits, the Head of Internal Audit’s 
Opinion is of ‘Significant Assurance’ on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control 
framework; and

2. That the satisfactory performance and achievements of 
the Internal Audit Team during 2016/17 be noted.



The Meeting concluded at 10.50 am

Signed by:

Chairman


